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Application No. _________ 38237-_________ _ FEES PAID 

Name ............ .ZJJmW.alt ... &..Jjj lJ j ame ... Sand ... & ... Gr.aY~l Co. 

By ............. ~~.~~~~~ ... ~:.~~~ .. ~~~~:~ ................... • 
Permit No. __________ 28562 _____ ___ _ 

Certificate No. ____________ 3_3_1_! _6 ______ _ 

Date • Amg~t Receipt No. 

l.!l!~k."1::-: ... . ~~······ . .36/Zd. ..... 

Address ........ P.A . .. o ..... B.ox . .538 ........................................... . 

.................... Cottage .. Grove, .. Oregon ........................ . 
Stream Index, Page No . ... 3..= .. Z!!...9-........... ,. 

//:·:J .. --:..ft{e. .... $1 Cert. Fee .. 1/{Jd/ ..... . 

Date filed .......... N9Y.~P.~.:r .. l.~, ... l96? ............................ . 
Priority November 16, 1962 ···-- ............. .. .................................................... ..... ...... . 

FEES REFUNDED 

Date I Amount I Check No. 

----- ---------- .... ........ .......... . .... .. .. .... .. .. ........................................... .. 

Action suspended until ............. ........ !'....!£ ............ ~-· ASSIGNMENTS 

Date To Whom Address Volume Page 

Returned to applicant .................. ........ ............................... . 

Date of approval ...... J~P.~~.).Q., .. J9..?.?.. ......................... . 

CONSTRUCTION 

Date for beginning April JO, 1964 ------ --- --- .. ...... ...... .................................................. ............... . 
REMARKS 

Date for completion ......... October .. 1, .. 1965 ................ . l . J2 .. c.f .s ... from. Coast Fork o:f Willamette River for industrial use - ....................... .... ............................................................................................................... . ----···············-----·-·-···------------·--···· 

Extended to ............ ......................................................... . 
..................................... (.S.ubj.ec.t .. :to .. S .. W ... R .. ~ ..... P.olicy. .. S.tatement) ................................................................................... . 

Date for application of water ....... October .. l, 1966 

Extended to 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 

Form "A" filed ..................................................................... . 

Form "B" filed ........... .......................................................... . 

Form "C" filed ....................................... .............................. . 

FINAL PROOF 

Blank mailed ...... QCI.0.8.E.R ... .2.JU.8.66 ................................. . 

Proof received ... .................................................................. .. . 

Date certificate issued ...... DECEMBER 1 9 1966 ..... ....... ....................... ...... 

State Printing 45649 









United States Department of the Interior 
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

PACIFIC NORTHWEST REGION 
FEDERAL BUILDING & U.S. CO RTHOUSE 

BOX 043 - 550 WEST FORT STREET 
BOISE, IDAHO 83724 

IS REPLY PN 362 
REFER TO: 

840. 

Zumwalt & Willi ams 
P.O. Box 538 
Cottage Grove, OR 97424 

Gentlemen: 

3 

Under provisions set forth in Water Service Contract No. 7-07-10-W0044 , 
which you executed with the United States to obtain a source of stored 
water from the Willamette Basin Project, the annual rate charged per 
acre-foot of water may be revised from time to time in accordance with 
construction, operation, and maintenance costs of the project. 

The annual rate charged for water service since 1981 has been $1.25 per 
acre-foot. This rate was applicable to both the base quantity of water 
made available under the contract and also any additional stored water 
utilized during the irrigation season. Beginning in 1986, the annual 
charge will be increased to $1.50 per acre-foot and this change will be 
reflected in the bill for collection issued to you sometime prior to 
April 1, 1986. Revision of the charge for water service is necessary 
because of increased costs incurred by the Corps of Engineers over the past 
several years for operating and maintaining the Willamette Basin Project. 

As a contractual requirement, you must be notified at least 3 months prior 
to the beginning of the irrigation season for which a revised water charge 
will be applicable. Thi s letter serves as a notice of such action. If 
there are any questions regarding the new rate for water service or other 
contractual matters, please feel free to contact our office at any time. 

Sincerely yours, 

cc: Director , Oregon State Water Resources De pt. 
3850 Portland Road, NE. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Attention: NPPEN-HH-R 
P.O. Box 2946 
Portland, Oregon 97208 



MEI' 
OP TING 
M. AND HARR 

4/21/ 62 

ORA PITS AND '1AC I RY AND 
• AND HO SIID AR OF LAND OF IWICI 

Whli:ch includes the Zumwalt and Williams Sand and Gravel Co . , and the 
Cottage Grove Ready-I-fix Company. 

Beginning at a stone marking the Southwest Corner of County 
Survey o. 1 87 (the point of beginning of land of Francia M. and 
Harriet om, parcel o. 3 of deed recorded :in book 426, p e 20.5 oft e 
records of Lane CountY., Oregon, and proceeding thence orth l • 00 1 st 
261. 76 feet; thence orth 68-11- -43 ' ,;.3011 West 5.59 . 92 feet J thence South 
87*•4.5' 30" est 626 .30 feet to a po:int close unto the East Bank of the 
Coast For of the Willamette River; thence orth 66-H-19 • 30" West, 118 feet 
more or less to the center of said river and proceedinr thence up the 
center of the said river alon t he folloi • ng tan ents and chords; 
Sout 49,t-08• West 354 feet ; orth 8~- 21 1 est 206 feet J orth 8~-36• 
est 218 feet; North 89*•47' iest, 236 feet; South 4 -52' West 333 feet; 

South 18*- 56 1 We t 251 feet .; South ~ - 51 1 West 256 feet ; South l*-1 ' West 
179 feet ; South lOtt-- ' ast 37✓ feet; outh l~-38' ast, 317 feet; 
South 3& ... 5 ' st 357 feet; South 31*- 28 1 East 923 feet; So h ~ - 22 1 

st 836 feet ; thence, leaving the center of the river. E~st 165 • .56 feet; 
and proceeding thence orth ~-08 ' east 427. 49 feet; thence orth 2~- 301 

Eat 89 • .50 feet J thence North l&- 07 1 East s0B .09 feet to a corner fence 
ost; t e~ce orth 70rr - 1 West 42 . 79 feet to a gate-post about 17 feet 

from the ort aet corner of a sheep ed; thence So th l ~ -55' lest 
57.10 feet to a point off the Southea t Corner of the said he t ence 
ort 7~-5.3 1 7est 66.30 feet to a oint off the So th,, est Corner of the 

saids ed; thence !ort Sit-5 1 East 101 • .30 feet t o a g te post; thence 
orth 61*12 1 West 325. 25 feet J thence orth ~ -4 ' est 104.51 feet; 

t hence orth & - 1.3 ' st 5 7. 73 feet ; thence orth 6 -4 ' t 46h. ; 
thence ort 16it--30' ast .346 .60 feet J thence orth 2~ - 35' Eat 588. 30 feet ; 
t hence orth 40rr.30' at 402 .60 feet ; thence South 8~32' at 54.90 feet J 
thence orth l*.OO' Ea&t 16 . 50 feet to the oint of beginnine, in Sections 
10 and 1,, Township 20 South, Range 3 est, in Lane County• State of Oregon. 

T I IS COBY BY 

V. A. A. PO LOF carTAG GRO ' A IDIS ER.ED p OFFB IO AL iGINEER. 

Orginal copy to Lombard, Lombard and 
Be;plicate OOJ3Y to Fra~cis ligm.. 

These copies for reference only. 

This survey is filed with Lane County under the name of Francis and Harrett 
Horn of Cottage Grove, Oregon 

App1ication N0- g 8~31 
Perruit No- .;?8'5,.Q. 



STATE OF OREGON 
STATE ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING 

SALEM 97310 

Oct:,ber 26, 1966 

Zumwalt and illi.ams Sand and Gravel C:,mpany 
Cottage Gr:,ve Re dy-Mix 
P. 0 . B:,x 53 
Cottage Gr:>ve, Oregon 

Gentl en: 

REFER TO 38237 
FILI! NO . -----

Enclosed is the final proof in connection with the 
incomplete water right represented by your permit No. 28562. 

The data contained in the proof, which is based on 
an inspection and survey of your project made by a representa­
tive of this department, defines the extent to which your water 
right has been completed within the terms of your permit. The 
proof should be dated and signed by you and returned to this 
office. 

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed and 
accompanied by the s~atutory recording fee of $1, a certificate 
of water right will be issued confirming the right thereunder 
and, after being recorded in the county records, will be for­
warded to you. 

Form 117 

Enclosure 

pju 

Very truly yours, 

@£Z7/~ 

CHRIS L. 1£EELER 
State Engineer 



ZUMWALT and WILLIAMS SAND and GRAVEL 

COTTAGE GROVE READY MIX 

June .25, 1963 

State of Oregon 
State Engineer 

COTTAGE GROVE, OREGON 

516 Public Service Bldg 
Salem 10, Oregon 

Sir: 

P . O . BOX 538 

PHONE WH 2-3531 

Would like the necessary forms and amount of fees for 
the transfering of water rights. 

Involed is the water permit No. 28562 issued to Zumwalt 
& Williams Sand & Gravel Co., approved April 30, 1963. We 
are in the process of changing the business from a partner­
ship into a corporation. The name of the new corporation will 
be Zumwalt & Williams Sand & Gravel, Inc . , with the same add­
ress and purpose. 

Thank You, 

-~~ 
Gerald Mitchell 
Office Manager 



Z alt & 1'illiar..:s Sand & Grav l Co. 
Cott ge Grove lendy-~ 
. o. Eox >31 

Cottage Grove, Oregon 

J8,t.J7 



WALT and WILLIAMS SAN 

COTTAGE GROVE READY MIX 



February 20 , 1963 

Zumwalt & "illiams Sand & Gravel Co . 
Cottage Grove Ready-hi.x 
P. O. BOX 538 
Cottage 'rove, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

1'his will acknowledge your letter of February 11, 
1963 regarding the quantity of ater required l'or the oper­
ation of your concrete and crushine plant an1 the legal des­
cription of the property upon which the water - ·11 be used. 

The information you have subm±tted 'Wi:11 be considered 
when your application numbered 38237 is presented to Mr. 1 'heeler 
for his approval. 

WNP/gee 

Very truly yours, 

CHRIS L . 1 lHEf,LER 
State Fngineer 

By; 
Walter . Perry, ssi:stant 

38237 



ZUMWALT and WILLIAMS SAND and GRAVEL P . O . BOX 538 

COTTAGE GROVE READY MIX PHONE WH 2 -3 5 31 

COTTAGE GROVE, OREGON 

State of Oregon 
Engineer's Office 
Salem 10, Oregon 

SUBJECT - File #38237 

Sir; 

Feb . 

In answer to your letter dated Jan 31, 1963 about the actual amount 
of water required for each of our stated uses . First, the pumps when in 
operation normally are running a full capacity which is the reason their 
capacities were used in arriving at the required and requesting amount of 
water . Secondly, during normal operation all of the pumps would be running 
maybe 3 to 4 times a week, seldom for longer than 3 minutes at any one time, 
the time required to pump water into a concrete mixer . The application 
figure of 1.99 cubic feet per second was based on the fact that once in a 
while all of the pumps are running at full capacity. Under normal cond­
itions we are either running the rock crusher used .88 cubic feet per sec­
ond or running concrete using tidii- . 44 per second, appx 4 times a hour. 

Inclosed is a copy of the legal discription of the property upop which 
the water will be used. 

Hope this will answer your questions satifactory. 

Yours Truly, 

Zumwalt & Williams 

~~ 
by Gerald Mitchell 
Office Manager 



' \ J 

\ 

......... ,. . 

( 

. , 

~•·'/'j,. •~~ I 

t ,, ~ .. , ~ ... January 31, 1963 

"I _·,_ ~- I 

? ~,.·. _J.,: ... ,'~ 

Zumwalt & r1111ams Sand & Gr avel 
Cottage Grove Ready- Mix 
P. O. Box 538 I, 

Cottage Grove, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

Co. 
\i,< 

..,_ 

This will acknowledge your returned application, } 
file number 38237, and t hree reproducible maps . 

'; 

Your auplication has been r e-examined and it is 
noted that the quantity of water applied for is said to be 
based on the capacity of the pumps to be used. It is re­
quested that you advise us of the quantity of water 'Which 
1.rill actuall.. be re0uired f ()r each use you have specified. ~ .. ~, 
You may express this quantity in cubic foot of water per 
second or gallons of water per minute, which ever is most 
convenient for you • 

{ ._;,, \ -· ·,i'{ 

. It is also requested that you submit a legal des­
cription of t he property upon lihich the water will be used. 
This should be copied word for word from your deed, abstract, 
title insurance pol icy or sales contract . 

We will withhold further acti on on your application 
pending your reply. 

i; I Very truly yours , 

CHRIS L. ' HEELER 
State f ngineer 

By · 
valter N. Perry, Assistant 

r ,. 

38237 



December 6, 1962 

Zumwalt & illiams Sand & Gravel Co . 
Cottage Gr ove • eady .1ix 
P. O. Box .538 
Cottaze Grove , Oregon 

Gent.l emen : 

. This will acknowl edge your. a".)pl icat i on f or a pu,ni t t o 
ap~ropr i ate a total of 1. 99 cubic feet of water per second f r 
the Coast Fork of the ··:il lar.iette iver, at tro l ocations , f or the 
operation of a concrete r eady mix pl ant and for the operation of 
a sand and ravel crushing and uashinG pl ant, toeet her wit h t hree 
nr ints of a ma of a portion of Sec . 1.5, T. 20 s. , R.3 H., and a 
check L the anount of <-22 or ,mich our receipt numbnrcd 36170 
is enclosed. 

~ e appl ic tion, mien has been eiven fi l e number 38237, 
has oecn examined and t he following defects are noted: 

. p : Unl ess three prints of a latted and dul y r ecorded 
subdivision plat ar e used the tnap must be nrepared and submitted 
on a g::>0d quali tr t racing paper or racin.., cloth so that i ca be 
reproduced IT bl ue rint process . If thD data shown on the three 
prints ,•ere presented on a transparent mat erial • i t h the .a iti on 

, of t~e ~ection s1 bdivision l ines , the resulting map oul d be ade­
quate for this matter. 

Item Three: The amount of water which will be required 
for t he operation of each of the t wo plants should be i ndicat ed and 
i dentified. 

Item Four: Each of the t·o diversion points should he 
further located as being within a specific quarter quarter section. 

Item Six: Please indicate the size and t ·rpe of pumps 
to be used and the size and t ype of motors or engines 'Which will 
be used to drive them. 

38237 



Zumwalt & ill iams Sand & Gravel Co. - 2- December 6, 1962 

/hat do you do with the waste water from washing gravel 
and fr::>m washinG out the concrete mixers? If this water finds its 
way back into the river or into any natural stream, you should des­
cribe the facilities that yo, ' Vb or .nll provide for removine the 
silt from the water before it enters the stream. If a silting pond 
is used, please advise us as to the size, depth, and method of con­
struction of the pond and the provisions, if any, to r egulate the 
release of water from the pond. If such a pond is used or lother 
fac"lities are ~rovided, their location should be indicated on the 
map . 

The application and two of the three prints are returned 
herewit , the application being endorsed so t hat in order to r etain 
its present date of priority it rr.ust be returned to this office on 
or before Februar:r 6, 1963. 

.r 'C/ gcc 

Very truly yours , 

CH rs L. "~T'V R. 
State •ngineer 

Ry 
Walter N. Perry, Assistant 

nclosures: ecei. t #36170 
Two Prints of !ap 
A>)plicati:::m i38237 
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Permit A-4M-5-64 

STATE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF 

Proof of Appropriation of Water 

of P. '). , SJ , Cot , State of 
has a plied beneficially the waters of 

t Will . t 1 

d cru.s 

under Permit No. 2 562 of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been 
completed under the terms of said pe.,rmit; fl}at the priority of the 
right dates from D r lb~ 1962 

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the 
amount of 
1.32 cub ct 
. 86 c.tors• ! 

r sec, • .44 c.r.a. tor operat1,n ot 
ation at cru,ih1ng and h1llg plant, 

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. 
The point of diversion is located in the • . • prnj ted vi hin I c,~ rdi l 13LC $2, 
S t on 1,, 20 ., • 3 .,. t rsi:m pa. loo t d: 110 teet ~h 
and 2190 ! t. tj 41.0 fe ~ .:> 2Jl0 t ii t, tr C ~ 

The amount of water used for irrigation, t ogether with the amount secured under any other 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to • - • - • • - - of one cubic foot per second 
per acre, 

and shall 
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is 
as follows: 

SP'. . 
as ojac within H. C~ill DLC 52 

Secti n 10 

aa proj e thin H. C:, 111 DW St 
Seet1:> lS 

T,. 20 • ., R 3 •• W. 

r1ght 1 e ot 
&ter t.t> 
ot t C 

:mt t 
ia 

RiYer ore tban l.35 c.t .. a. at 

tn nt tacUiti 
~ 

t t e\te 

J v·AMAll"'Wart. DID t.,. 
I liave reaa ~the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents 

thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 'S( .... day of ... ~ .......... , 
19.k.f. 

068 





JUJY 

August .......... ....................... . 

September ......................... . 

The year period ··········· ··········· 

NOTE: 

............. I 

• ~•••• - ••••--•----- •••••••••••• • ••••••• • •• • •• • •••••••••••• • ••a 
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